bank balances, borrowings and payables denominated in foreign currencies are set
out in Notes 26, 29, 31 and 34, respectively.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
31 December 31 December
2020 2019 2020 2019

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

USD 445 791 278 440
JPY 1,479 1,781 – –
Other currencies 834 308 2,146 755

2020 Annual Report 273

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in
exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB, while all other variables are
held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period.

USD JPY Other currencies
Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Decrease)/Increase in profit after tax
for the year:
– if RMB weakens against foreign

currencies (13) (27) (112) (137) 99 34
– if RMB strengthens against

foreign currencies 13 27 112 137 (99) (34)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan and
receivables, borrowings and bonds (see Notes 27, 31 and 32).

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate
borrowings and variable-rate loans and receivables (see Notes 31 and 27). Other
than the concentration of interest rate risk related to the movements in London
Interbank Offered Rate and the loan interest published by the PBOC, the Group has
no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the